

# **MESSAGE No. 76**

# Mr Speaker

The Legislative Council acquaints the Legislative Assembly that it has agreed to the *Road Traffic Legislation Amendment Bill 2014* subject to the amendments contained in the Schedule annexed; in which amendments the Legislative Council desires the concurrence of the Legislative Assembly.



Hon Barry House President of the Legislative Council

Legislative Council Chamber Perth, 19 February 2015 Schedule indicating the amendments made by the Legislative Council in the Road Traffic Legislation Amendment Bill 2014

#### No. 1

New Clause 17, page 7, after line 26 — To insert —

### 17. Section 21 replaced

Delete section 21 and insert:

#### 21. Section 78A amended

- (1) In section 78A in the definition of *impounding offence (driver's licence)* delete paragraph (b) and insert:
  - (b) an offence against the *Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008* section 38(1)(a); or
- (2) In section 78A in the definition of *senior police officer* delete "person appointed under the *Police Act 1892* Part I to be a member of the Police Force of Western Australia" and insert:

police officer

#### No. 2

New Clause 18, page 7, after line 26 — To insert —

#### 18. Section 37 amended

In section 37 in the Table in the 4<sup>th</sup> row delete "s.59B(3)(c)".

#### No. 3

New Clause 19, page 7, after line 26 — To insert —

#### 19. Section 232 amended

In section 232 in the Table in the 2<sup>nd</sup> row delete "s.12(1) def. of *permit*".

# No. 4

New Part 7, page 7, after line 26 — To insert —

# Part 7 — Road Traffic (Miscellaneous Amendments) Act 2012 amended

# 20. Act amended

This Part amends the Road Traffic (Miscellaneous Amendments) Act 2012.

# 21. Section 12 amended

In section 12 delete "49AB(1)(c), 53(1) and (2A), 60(1c)(a)(i)" and insert —

49AB(1)(c)

Clerk of the Legislative Council